Effective July 1, 2022, the College adopted the new accounting standard PS 3280 Asset Retirement Obligations and applied the standard using
the modified retroactive approach with restatement of prior year comparative information.

At the beginning of the fiscal year in which PS 3280 was in effect, the College recognized the following to conform to the new standard;

i. asset retirement obligations, adjusted for accumulated accretion to the effective date;

ii. asset retirement cost capitalized as an increase to the carrying amount of the related tangible capital assets in productive
use;

iii. accumulated amortization on the capitalized cost; and

iv. adjustment to the opening balance of the accumulated surplus.

Amounts are measured using information, assumptions and discount rates that are current at the beginning of the fiscal year in which the
standard is in effect. The amount recognized as an asset retirement cost is measured as of the date the asset retirement obligation was
incurred. Accumulated accretion and amortization are measured for the period from the date the liability would have been recognized had the
provisions of this standard been in effect to the date as of which this standard is first applied.

As previously
reported

2022

ARO Adjustment
recognized As restated

Statement of Operations

Expense - Facilities operation and maintenance $ 7,010 $ 30 $ 7,040

Total expenses 33,053 30 33,083

Annual surplus 2,810 (30) 2,780

Accumulated surplus at begining of year 21,094 (342) 20,752

Accumulated surplus at end of year 23,904 (372) 23,532

Statement of Financial Position

Liability - Asset retirement obligation - 507 507

Net financial assets 15,417 (507) 14,911

Non-financial asset - Tangible capital assets 42,112 135 42,247

Total Non-financial asset 42,977 135 43,112

Net assets 22,868 (372) 22,497

Statement of Change in Net Financial Assets

Annual surplus 2,810 (30) 2,780

Net financial assets, beginning of year 13,242 (484) 12,758

Net financial assets, end of year 15,417 (506) 14,911

Statement of Cash Flows

Annual surplus 2,810 (30) 2,780

Amortization of tangible capital assets 3,194 7 3,201

Increase in asset retirement obligations accretion - 23 23

4. Cash

2023 2022

Cash (1) $ 11,544 $ 6,424

(1) Cash includes restricted capital funds of $6,867 (2022 - $2,769).

13

72   Appendix: Portage College Audited Financial Statements

Portage College
Notes to the Financial Statements
Year Ended June 30, 2023
(thousands of dollars)

5. Portfolio Investments

2023 2022

Portfolio investments - non-endowment $ 11,036 $ 10,162

Portfolio investments - restricted for endowments 5,358 4,789

$ 16,394 $ 14,951

The composition of portfolio investments measured at fair value is as follows:

2023

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Portfolio investments at fair value

Bonds

Canadian Bonds $ - $ 10,852 $ - $ 10,852

Equities

Canadian Equities 2,263 - - 2,263

Foreign Equities 3,081 - - 3,081

Other

Money market, short-term notes and treasury bills (1) 198 - - 198

Total portfolio investments $ 5,542 $ 10,852 $ - $ 16,394

%34 %66 %- %100

2022

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Portfolio investments at fair value

Bonds

Canadian Bonds $ - $ 9,118 $ - $ 9,118

Equities

Canadian Equities 2,046 - - 2,046

Foreign Equities 2,800 - - 2,800

Other

Money market, short-term notes and treasury bills (1) 987 - - 987

Total portfolio investments $ 5,833 $ 9,118 $ - $ 14,951

%39 %61 %- %100

The fair value measurements are those derived from:

Level 1 – Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets.
Level 2 – Fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the
assets, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).
Level 3 – Fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the assets that are not based on
observable market data (unobservable inputs).

(1) All mature in three months or greater from date of acquisition.